
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Friday, 1 September 2017 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 11 September 2017 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Torquay 
 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Lewis (B) 

Councillor Hill 

Councillor Morey 

 

Councillor Stringer 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Winfield 

Councillor Tolchard 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 14 August 2017. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   17 Cleveland Road, Paignton (P/2017/0445) (Pages 7 - 25) 
 Demolition and redevelopment to form 22 retirement apartments for 

the elderly including communal facilities, access, car parking, and 
landscaping. 
 

6.   Premier Inn, Inn On The Quay, Tanners Road, Paignton 
(P/2017/0549) 

(Pages 26 - 38) 

 Demolition of the single storey public conveniences.  Erection of a 
three storey stilted annex to the west of the existing hotel (use Class 
C1) within the car park.  Reconfiguration and extension of the car 
park.  Installation of a plant enclosure containing 2 air conditioning 
units. 
 



(3) 

7.   Land Off Brixham Road - Former Nortel Site, Long Road, 
Paignton (P/2017/0571) 

(Pages 39 - 59) 

 (Variation of conditions on planning application P/2014/0947/MOA):  
Outline Application with all matters reserved except access, for 
demolition of the remaining buildings on the site and redevelopment 
for mixed use purposes comprising up to 255 Class C3 dwellings, 
up to 5,574sqm of B1 and /or B8 business and/or warehousing 
uses, up to 8,501sqm Class A1 (bulky goods) retail with up to 
515sqm garden centre, and up to  139sqm of A3 cafe /restaurant 
uses, along with related site access, access roads and paths, 
parking, servicing ,open space and landscaping. (Condition 32: 
Restrictive Goods Condition). 
 

8.   Land adjacent to Brixham Road South of The Premier Inn Hotel 
(P/2017/0685) 

(Pages 60 - 77) 

 Development of Innovation Centre (Use Class B1a and B1b) with 
associated parking and landscaping. 
 

9.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

10.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 6 September 2017.  Site visits will then 
take place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be 
notified. 
 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

14 August 2017 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Hill, Morey, Stringer, Winfield, Tolchard, Doggett and Manning 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Brooks and Robson) 

 

 
17. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative and Liberal 
Democrat Groups, the membership of the Committee had been amended for this 
meeting by including Councillor Manning instead of Councillor Lewis (B) and 
Councillor Doggett instead of Councillor Pentney (respectively). 
 

18. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
10 July 2017 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

19. Land Rear Of 57 Fore Street, Brixham (P/2017/0473/OA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of dwelling (access, 
appearance, layout and scale only). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available to view on the 
Council’s website. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report and the final drafting 
of conditions being delegated to the Executive Head of Business Services. 
 

20. Half Moon Inn, 188 Torquay Road, Paignton (P/2016/1266/MPA)  
 
It was noted that this application had been withdrawn by the applicant. 
 

21. Epwin Group Plc, Alders Way, Paignton (P/2017/0425/PA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for change of use from Class B2 
(General Industrial) to Class D2 (Assembly and Leisure). 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 14 August 2017 
 

 

Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available to view on the 
Council’s website.  At the meeting Simon Buchanan addressed the Committee in 
support of the application.  In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor 
Robson addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the receipt of a Traffic and Pedestrian Management Strategy 
and the final drafting of conditions, to include those set out in the submitted report, 
being delegated to the Executive Head for Business Services. 
 

22. 128 Laura Grove, Paignton (P/2017/0608/HA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for extensions and alterations to existing 
dwelling house to include loft conversion, raising of roof height and extensions to 
the roof, extension to the front and raised deck to rear (resubmission of 
P/2017/0346). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available to view on the 
Council’s website.  At the meeting Robert Gregg addressed the Committee against 
the application and Martin Day addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report and an additional 
condition to ensure the proposed additional parking area will be provided before 
use of the approved extension commences. 
 

23. Cary Castle, 32 Cary Castle Drive,Torquay (P/2016/1265/PA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the restoration of Cary Castle, 
alterations and improvements to associated flats, including reduction in number of 
flats from 14 to 9, removal of partitions from Cary Castle, formation of new car 
parking for flats, and replacement of windows and doors (revised plans received 
5/7/17 reducing size of parking area to 4 spaces). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available to view on the 
Council’s website.  At the meeting David Brown addressed the Committee against 
the application and Steve Shirley addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to the final drafting of conditions including those set out in the 
submitted report being delegated to the Executive Head for Business Services, 

Page 5



Development Management Committee   Monday, 14 August 2017 
 

 

plus an additional condition allocating the approved parking spaces to specific 
flats. 
 

24. Cary Castle, 32 Cary Castle Drive, Torquay (P/2016/1304/LB)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the restoration of Cary Castle, 
alterations and improvements to associated flats, including reduction in number of 
flats from 14 to 9, removal of partitions from Cary Castle and replacement of 
windows and doors. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available to view on the 
Council’s website.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Granted, subject to the final drafting of conditions including those set out in the 
submitted report being delegated to the Executive Head for Business Services. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 6



Application Number 
 
P/2017/0445 

Site Address 
 
17 Cleveland Road 
Paignton 
TQ4 6EL 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Carly Perkins 

 
Ward 
 
Roundham With Hyde 

   
Description 
Demolition & redevelopment to form 22 retirement apartments for the elderly, 
including communal facilities, access, car parking, and landscaping. 
 
Executiv
[...]
, including those in relation to viability, 
affordable housing provision, CIL and Section 106 contributions.  Additional 
information has also been requested by way of a sunlight and daylight assessment, 
privacy screening of balconies and a health impact screening.  Subject to the 
successful resolution of these matters and revisions to the design as noted above, 
it is considered that an acceptable scheme can be achieved.     
 
The recommendation is that these outstanding matters be delegated to officers to 
resolve.  Subject to the successful resolution of these matters, the proposal is 
recommended for conditional approval.   
 
The proposals have been considered in relation to Policies SDP1, SS7, SS8, 
SS10, SS11, SS12, DE1, DE3, C4, NC1, ER1, ER2, H1, H2, H6, SC1, TA1, TA2, 
TA3 and associated Appendix F of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030.   
 
Recommendation 
Determination to be delegated to Executive Head of Business Services.  
Conditional approval, subject to the submission of revised plans to demonstrate 
an acceptable scheme in terms of design, heritage, landscaping and access, 
additional information in relation to sun light and daylight, health impact and the 
resolution of matters relating to affordable housing, CIL and Section 106 
obligations.  Final drafting of conditions to be delegated to the Executive Head of 

Page 8



Business Services.     
 
Suggested conditions:  
1. Occupancy restriction  
2. Landscaping 
3. Parking provision 
4. Cycle storage provision 
5. Electrical charging  
6. Waste storage provision and waste management plan  
7. Materials 
8. Large scale details 
9. Travel plan  
10. Lighting 
11. Drainage 
12. Construction method statement  
13. Nest Boxes 
14. No vegetation clearance in bird nesting season  
15. Rubble clearance during reptile activity season 
16. Hard landscaping and boundary treatments  
 
Reason for Referral to Development Management Committee  
The application is a major application and is therefore require
[...]
rees, hedgerows and natural landscape 
NC1LFS - Biodiversity and Geodiversity 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
ER2 - Water Management 
H1LFS - Applications for new homes 
H2LFS - Affordable Housing 
H6LFS - Housing for people in need of care 
SC1 - Healthy Bay 
TA1 - Transport and accessibility 
TA2 - Development access 
TA3 - Parking requirements 

Page 25



Application Number 
 
P/2017/0549 

Site Address 
 
Premier Inn 
Inn On The Quay 
Tanners Road 
Paignton 
TQ4 6LP 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Alexis Moran 

 
Ward 
 
Goodrington With Roselands 

   
Description 
Demolition Of The Single Storey Public Conveniences. Erection Of A Three Storey 
Stilted Annex To The West Of The Existing Hotel  (Use Class C1) Within The Car 
Park. Reconfiguration And Extension Of The Car Park. Installation Of A Plant 
Enclosure Containing 2no. Ac Units. 
 
Executive summary 
The overall site area is 0.69 hectares and is located on Goodrington Sands, 
approximately 1.4km south of Paignton Town Centre.  It is located within a Core 
Tourism Investment area as allocated by the Local Plan. There is currently a two-
storey hotel building which provides 33 guest bedrooms with an adjoining 
pub/restaurant known as the Inn on the Quay. There are 62 car parking bays which 
serve both uses.    
 
The site is accessed via Tanners Road the surrounding area comprises a number 
of tourism related used, including Splashdown Waterpark, Grand Prix Go Carts 
and the Octopus Café. A block of public toilets is located within the site and a 
tourist information office, The Seashore Centre,  is  located  on  the  outer  fringe  
of  the  site  boundary, fronting Tanners Road. 
 
The proposal seeks permission for a three storey annexe building to the west of 
the site.  The annexe is part stilted and accommodates parking spaces at ground 
floor.  Through reconfiguration and extension of the car park an additional 17 
parking spaces are proposed. The annexe employs contemporary architecture 
with a mix of materials providin
[...]
y.  The car park 
management plan should be amended to suggest a dedicated area for hotel 
guests.   
 
The two mature trees to the south of the site play a significant role to the character 
of the landscape and the visual amenity of the area. The applicant intends to retain 
the existing trees which are not protected by a tree protection order.  
 
The proposal includes the loss of six individual trees and one tree group. Although 
the loss of these trees can be mitigated by additional tree planting to comply with 
Policy C4, the landscaping scheme submitted with the application does not provide 
suitable mitigation. A revised landscaping scheme is therefore required.  
 
The Environment Agency Flood Map identifies that the eastern part of the site 
including the current building, beer garden and area between the hotel and beach, 
is designated as Flood Zone 2, the remainder of the site is in Flood Zone 1. The 
proposed annex is located in the area of the site designated as Flood Zone 1. 
 
The Council's drainage engineer has advised that the developer must provide 
further information on trial holes and infiltration tests The design for the surface 
water drainage system, soakaways and permeable paving must be submitted 
showing that they have been designed to cater for the critical 1 in 100 year storm 
event plus a 30% allowance for climate change.  Further information on this is 

Page 27



awaited.  
 
The proposed development provides an improvement to a tourist facility within a 
Core Tourism Investment Area and therefore complies with Policy TO1 of the 
Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. The proposal is deemed to be of an acceptable 
scale and design and is considered to be appropriate for planning approval subject 
to the receipt of additional information, having regard to all national and local 
planning policies and all other relevant material considerations.  
 
Recommendation 
Conditional approval subject to the receipt of additional design and drainage 
in
[...]
e) is located in Flood Zone 3. The proposed annex is located in the area of 
the site designated as Flood Zone 1. 
 
Detailed Proposals 
The proposal seeks permission for a three storey annexe building to the west of 
the site.  The annexe is part stilted and accommodates parking spaces at ground 
floor; an additional 17 parking spaces are proposed, which can be achieved 
through reconfiguration and extension of the car park. The annexe employs 
contemporary architecture with a mix of materials to give texture to the elevations 
and visual interest. The plant will be contained within a plant room on the ground 
floor thereby limiting the building height. 
 
In order to provide additional parking spaces the proposal requires the demolition 
of the public toilets at the south of the site. There is an agreement in place in which 
the Council intends to replace these facilities with an alternative in the wider area. 
Temporary toilets are proposed to be provided in the meantime.  
 
The proposed development will involve the loss of five trees within the car park to 
accommodate the annex and additional parking bays. The trees to be removed are 
located within the car park and have all been identified as low quality specimens 
(Category C). All other trees surrounding the proposed annex will be retained 
including the two mature Poplars around which the turning circle will be located. 
Measures will be introduced to protect the trees during construction. 
 
The access and egress to the car park is to be modified with the removal of the 
existing public conveniences and mini-roundabout.  A turning area will be 
introduced to allow coaches and   service vehicles to follow a one-way route and 
depart in forward gear. The entrance to the existing service yard will remain 
unchanged and no increase in the size or frequency of delivery vehicles would be 
anticipated.  The new turning circle will improve existing servicing arrangements 
and access for service vehicles.   
 
Sum
[...]
ary. 

 

Page 37



o If trees T16 and T17 located at the south of the site are damaged beyond 
retention or removed as a consequence of the development, details of two 
replacement trees shall be submitted to the Council for approval. The 
replacement trees shall be planted in the first planting season following the 
occupation/use of the development or completion of the development, 
whichever is the sooner, or in earlier planting seasons wherever practicable, 
and shall be retained at all times thereafter.  

 
Relevant Policies 
-  

Page 38



Application Number 
 
P/2017/0571 

Site Address 
 
Land Off Brixham Road - Former Nortel Site  
Long Road 
Paignton 
TQ4 7BL 
 
 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Scott Jones 

 
Ward 
 
Blatchcombe 

   
Description 
(Variation of conditions on planning application P/2014/0947/MOA): Outline 
Application with all matters reserved except access, for demolition of the remaining 
buildings on the site and redevelopment for mixed use purposes comprising up to 
255 Class C3 dwellings, up to 5,574sqm of B1 and/or B8 business and/or 
warehousing uses, up to 8,501sqm Class A1 (bulky goods) retail with up to 
515sqm garden centre, and up to  139sqm of A3 cafe /restaurant uses, along with 
related site access, access roads and paths, parking, servicing, open space and 
landscaping. (Condition 32: Restrictive Goods Condition). 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
This application is to amend Condition 32 (a restrictive goods condition) of the 
outline consent granted under reference P/2014/0947. 
 
Permission P/2014/0947 granted consent for the demolition of buildings and mixed 
use development comprising up to 255 dwellings, up to 5,574sqm of business 
and/or warehouse uses, up to 8,501sqm of (bulky goods) retail with up to 515sqm 
garden centre and up to 139sqm of café/restaurant use, along with related 
infrastructure and detailed consent for the access, and all other matters reserved. 
 
The decision to grant outline consent was finely b
[...]
ication. However, in the 
event the applicant was unable to satisfy the key policy tests in the 
submission and as such the application has been refused. 

 
Relevant Policies 
TC1 - Town Centres 
TC2 - Torbay retail hierarchy 
TC3 - Retail Development 
SS6 - Strategic transport improvements 
SS7 - Infrastructure, phasing and employment 
SS11 - Sustainable Communities Strategy 
TA2 - Development access 

Page 59



Application Number 
 
P/2017/0685 

Site Address 
 
Land Adjacent To Brixham Road South Of The 
Premier Inn Hotel. 

 
Case Officer 
 
Carly Perkins 

 
Ward 
 
Blatchcombe 

   
Description 
Development of Innovation Centre (Use Class B1a and B1b) with associated 
parking and landscaping 
 
Executive Summary: 
The application site is approximately 0.76ha in size and is located to the west of 
Brixham Road which is part of the Torbay Major Road Network.  The site is located 
to the south of the existing Premier Inn Hotel and Beefeater Restaurant and north 
of the proposed White Rock Local Centre.  A retail store and student 
accommodation building has been approved in this location under reference 
P/2016/0411.  The application site is noted as a committed and other deliverable 
development site under policy SPD3.5 of the Torbay Local Plan for both housing 
and employment uses.  The site is within the White Rock development area 
granted consent in 2013 for approximately 37,000 square metres of employment 
space, 350 new homes and a local centre under reference P/2011/0197.  Various 
applications for residential, retail, student accommodation and office development 
have also gained approval including consent for an innovation centre (use class 
B1) in 2012 under application reference P/2012/0706. 
 
The site is located within Flood Zone 1, Critical Drainage Area and the greater 
horseshoe bat sustenance zone associated with the Special Area of Conservation 
(SAC) roost at Berry Head.   
 
There are 8 unprotected trees within the application site. 
  
The
[...]
ite, steps and a graded path are proposed from Brixham Road.  
The design concept is considered appropriate in this location and the proposal 
would enhance the existing townscape, strengthening the appearance and identity 
of this part of Brixham Road.   
 
 The proposal includes 97 parking spaces (including 5 designed for use by 
disabled persons) and 24 cycle spaces.  Vehicular access to the site is via 
Waddeton Road, off Long Road.  Should application reference P/2016/0411 for 
the retail store and student accommodation on the adjoining site be implemented 
access could also be achieved from Waddeton Road via Whiterock Way.  
Pedestrian access is proposed directly from Brixham Road and via Whiterock Way.   
 
The tree report submitted in support of the application states that the proposals will 
result in the loss of 8 of unprotected trees.  19 additional trees are proposed as 
part on an on-site landscaping scheme.   
 
The principle of providing new employment floorspace through the provision of a 
high quality building in this location is supported, and is consistent with objectives 
in the Torbay Local Plan to secure economic regeneration and inward investment 
to Torbay.  A number of issues are outstanding.  These are currently being 
considered further by the applicant and further information is expected to resolve 
these issues.   Subject to the submission of revised plans to show the additional 
cycle parking and a revised landscaping scheme, consideration of the submitted 
ecological surveys and resolution of the mitigation measures required, submission 
of a transport assessment, revised drainage information and conditions, the 
proposals are considered to accord with the provisions of the Torbay Local Plan 
2012-2030, specifically Policies SS4, SS5, SS8, SS11, DE1, DE3, TA1, TA2, TA3, 
NC1, C4, ER1, ER2 and appendix F of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030.   
 
Recommendation: 
Conditional Approval, subject to the expiry of the consultation period and no new 
issues being raised, submission of revised plans to show the additional cycle 

Page 61



parking and a revised landscaping scheme, consideration of the submitted 
ecological surveys and resolution of the mitigation measures required, submission 
of a transport assessment, clarification regarding deliveries and refuse collection, 
the submission revised drainage information and completion of a HRA screening.  
Final drafting of conditions to be delegated to the Executive Head of Business 
Services.     
 
Recommended conditions:  
1. Landscaping 
2. Details of plant 
3. Parking provision 
4. Cycle storage provision 
5. Electrical charging  
6. Waste storage provision and waste management plan  
7. Materials 
8. Large scale details 
9. Travel plan  
10. Lighting 
11. Drainage 
12. Construction method statement  
13. Nest Boxes 
14. No external storage 
15. Biodiversity mitigation (method statements, relocation and translocation of 

reptiles and crickets) 
16. No vegetation clearance in bird nesting season  
17. LEMP 
18. Contamination  
19. Hard landscaping and boundary treatments  
20. Secured by design  
 
Reason for Referral to Development Management Committee:  
The application is a major application and is therefore required by the constitution 
to be determined by DM committee.  The Council currently owns the majority of 
the application site and is in the process of acquiring additional land.  The 
application has also submitted on behalf of the Council by the Torbay Development 
Agency.   
 
Statutory Determination Period: 
13 weeks, the decision date is the 4th October 2017. 
 
Site Details: 
The application site is approximately 0.76ha in size and is located to the west of 
Brixham Road which is part of the Torbay Major Road Network.  The site was 
previously occupied by an office/industrial building and Roundhouse building 
which has since been demolished.  The site is located to the south of the existing 
Premier Inn Hotel and Beefeater Restauran
[...]
helpful for this important employment use.  The 

Page 64



restrained palette of materials is supported, some disappointment that 
opportunities to make the building more locally distinct have not been taken.     
 
Senior Environmental Health Officer:  Comments awaited.   
 
RSPB: The application has been submitted for determination without full 
information on the current ecological value of the site.  Recommendations of the 
Preliminary Ecological Appraisal are supported for further survey work.  The 
application should not be determined until the results of this survey work and any 
related mitigation proposals are available to form part of the application.  The site 
supports a small but species rich area of semi improved grassland, categorised as 
lowland meadow in the PEAA financial contribution from the developer for 
biodiversity offsetting for the loss of this and other habitats of wildlife value on site 
is recommended.  The site is likely to be too small to support a breeding territory, 
it does appear to have some suitable habitat and therefore foraging cirl bunting 
cannot be ruled out.  There are no proposals for biodiversity enhancements, it is 
recommended that at least 10 integral nest sites for swifts are incorporated into 
the construction.  There is also potential for biodiversity enhancement via the 
provision of a green roof or green wall as well as revisions to the planting scheme 
to prioritise native and non-invasive non-native plants which provide opportunities 
for wildlife.   
 
South West Water: No objection.  No development shall be permitted within three 
metres of the sewer and ground cover should not be substantially altered.   
 
Wales and Waste Utilities: Wales and West Utilities have pipes in the area and 
their apparatus may be affected and at risk during construction works.   
 
Arboricultural Officer: The scheme is suitable for approval on arboricultural merit 
however further dialogue on the landscaping plan is required in 
[...]
efore 
a site deliverability matter which must be secured prior to determination and paid 
prior to the commencement of the development.   
 
CIL:  
There is no CIL liability in Torbay for this type of development.  
 
EIA:  
Due to the scale, nature and location this development will not have significant 
effects on the environment and therefore is not considered to be EIA development.  
Date: 23.08.2017 
 
Proactive Working:  
In accordance with the requirements of Article 35(2) of the Town and Country 
Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order, 2015, in 
determining this application, Torbay Council has worked positively with the 
applicant to ensure that all relevant planning concerns have been appropriately 
resolved. The Council has concluded that this application is acceptable for 
planning approval. 
 
Conclusions: 
Employment uses in this location are supported by local policies where 
employment growth and jobs provision is required to complement house building 
in the locality.  There is strong planning policy support for the proposed 
employment use which is recognised as being important to delivering the Local 
Plan's growth strategy. 
 
The siting, size and design of the proposed building would be appropriate in this 
location and would enhance the townscape of the area.   
 
A number of issues are outstanding.  These are currently being considered further 
by the applicant and further information is expected to resolve these issues.   
Subject to the submission of revised plans to show the additional cycle parking 
and a revised landscaping scheme, consideration of the submitted ecological 
surveys and resolution of the mitigation measures required, clarification regarding 
deliveries and refuse collection, the submission revised drainage information and 

Page 76



imposition of conditions, the submission of a transport assessment, the proposals 
are considered to accord with the provisions of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030, 
specifically Policies SS4, SS5, SS8, SS11, DE1, DE3, TA1, TA2, TA3, NC1, C4, 
ER1, ER2 and appendix F of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030.   
 
Relevant Policies 
SS4 - The economy and employment 
SS5 - Employment space 
SS7 - Infrastructure, phasing and employment 
SS8 - Natural Environment 
SS11 - Sustainable Communities Strategy 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
TA1 - Transport and accessibility 
TA2 - Development access 
TA3 - Parking requirements 
NC1LFS - Biodiversity and Geodiversity 
C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
ER2 - Water Management 

Page 77


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 17 Cleveland Road, Paignton (P/2017/0445)
	6 Premier Inn, Inn On The Quay, Tanners Road, Paignton (P/2017/0549)
	7 Land Off Brixham Road - Former Nortel Site, Long Road, Paignton (P/2017/0571)
	8 Land adjacent to Brixham Road South of The Premier Inn Hotel (P/2017/0685)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

11 September 2017 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Doggett, Hill, Lewis (B), Morey, Pentney, Tolchard and Winfield 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Amil) 

 

 
25. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, 
the membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by 
including Councillor Doggett instead of Councillor Stringer. 
 

26. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
14 August 2017 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

27. 17 Cleveland Road, Paignton (P/2017/0445)  
 
The Committee considered an application for demolition and redevelopment to 
form 22 retirement apartments for the elderly including communal facilities, 
access, car parking and landscaping. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available to members on 
the Council’s Website.  At the meeting Simon McFarlane addressed the 
Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred to allow the following to be submitted and 
reported back to the Committee: 
 

i. revised plans to demonstrate an acceptable scheme in terms of design, 
heritage, landscaping and access;  

ii. additional information in relation to sun light and daylight and health 
impact;  

iii. the resolution of matters relating to affordable housing, including deferred 
contributions;  

iv. additional information in relation to drainage; and 
v. CIL and Section 106 obligations. 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 11 September 2017 
 

 

 
28. Premier Inn, Inn On The Quay, Tanners Road, Paignton (P/2017/0549)  

 
The Committee considered an application for demolition of the single storey public 
conveniences.  Erection of a three storey stilted annex to the west of the existing 
hotel (use Class C1) within the car park.  Reconfiguration and extension of the car 
park.  Installation of a plant enclosure containing 2 air conditioning units. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available to members on 
the Council’s website.  At the meeting Katie Harley addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the receipt of additional design and drainage information and 
the final drafting of conditions being delegated to the Executive Head of Business 
Services (to include a condition to protect trees which are on the western 
boundary from damage while works are carried out). 
 

29. Land Off Brixham Road - Former Nortel Site, Long Road, Paignton 
(P/2017/0571)  
 
The application was withdrawn at the request of the applicant. 
 

30. Land adjacent to Brixham Road South of The Premier Inn Hotel (P/2017/0685)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the development of an Innovation 
Centre (Use Class B1a and B1b) with associated parking and landscaping. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available to members on 
the Council’s website.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to:  
 

i. the expiry of the consultation period and no new issues being raised;  
ii. submission of revised plans to show the additional cycle parking and a 

revised landscaping scheme; 
iii. consideration of the submitted ecological surveys and resolution of the 

mitigation measures required;  
iv. in consultation with Highways Officers, the submission of a transport 

assessment, clarification regarding deliveries and refuse collection; 
v. the submission revised drainage information and completion of a HRA 

screening; 
vi. the final drafting of conditions to be delegated to the Executive Head of 

Business Services; and  



Development Management Committee   Monday, 11 September 2017 
 

 

vii. the receipt of written confirmation from the applicant that the required 
financial contribution will be provided to Torbay Council to provide the 
Torbay Coast and Countryside Trust with funding to provide biodiversity 
offsetting for the loss of the semi-improved grassland currently on the 
site. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 


